

No. 20-11179

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, L.P.;
L.P. MANAGEMENT SERVICES L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARTIN WALSH,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas**

Case No. 4:19-cv-00800-O

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS BY NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS**

JENNIFER M. MCADAM
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS
1100 Walnut Street, Suite 1500
Kansas City, MO 64106
Telephone (816) 783-8878
Facsimile (816) 783-8175

MICHAEL T. RAUPP
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
Telephone (816) 983-8000
Facsimile (816) 983-8080
michael.raupp@huschblackwell.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

April 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. DMP’s Plan Is Subject to State Insurance Laws.	6
A. Congress has long recognized state regulation of insurance.	6
B. Federal and State regulators share jurisdiction under ERISA.	10
C. The health coverage offered by DMP is not governed by ERISA.	13
1. DMP’s “Limited Partners” are not “Working Owners.”	13
2. DMP’s “Limited Partners” are not “Bona Fide Partners.”	17
D. There are strong policy reasons ERISA pertains only to the employer-employee relationship.	20
II. There Is A Long History of Unauthorized Insurers Claiming ERISA Preemption of State Laws.	24
A. Congress reemphasized the States’ role in preventing unauthorized insurers from preying on the public.....	25
B. Federal and State regulators collaborate to stop “sham union” plans.....	27

C. State regulators, working through the NAIC, remain ever vigilant in preventing the unauthorized sale of insurance. 32

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bell v. Employee Security Benefit Association</i> , 437 F.Supp. 382 (D. Kan. 1977)	21, 22
<i>Data Mktg. Partn., LP v. U.S. Dept. of Lab.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00800-O, 2020 WL 5759966 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2020)	passim
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Meredith v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004)	14, 15
<u>Statutory Authorities</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	7
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 (2012)	2, 7
18 Pa.C.S.A. 4117(a)(4)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1002(40)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1144	11
29 U.S.C. § 1144 (b)(2)(B)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1144(d)	12

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461 (1988) 3

Ala. Code § 27-12A-5 (2012) 8

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 21.36.360(j) (2016) 8

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-65-101 8

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 48.17.063 8

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-40(c)..... 31

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3–5(e)(2) (2021)..... 15, 16

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3–55(d)(2) (2021)..... 15, 16

29 C.F.R. § 2590.732(d)(2)-(3) 18

5th Cir. R. 28.2.1..... i

65 Fed. Reg. 483..... 29

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1, 36

Fed. R. App. P. 32 36

Additional Authorities

128 Cong. Rec. E2407 (1982)..... 27

63 Fed. Reg. 183, 50543 (Sept. 22, 1998)..... 29

65 Fed. Reg., 209, 64483 (Oct. 27, 2000) 28

About Us, New Hampshire Insurance Department (Mar. 24, 2021), www.nh.gov/insurance/aboutus 6

Agents Beware – Illegal “ERISA” and “Union Plan” Scams; Consumers Beware – Illegal “ERISA” and “Union Plan” Scams, NAIC Proceedings, Vol. I, 2d Qtr., p. 267, 363-66 (2004), available at <https://naic.soutronglobal.net/Portal/DownloadImageFile.ashx?objectId=5293> 30

American Academy of Actuaries, Risk Pooling: How Health Insurance in the Individual Market Works, American Academy of Actuaries, <https://www.actuary.org/content/risk-pooling-how-health-insurance-individual-market-works-0> 23

Annual Financial Reporting Model Regulation (#205), <https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-205.pdf> 9

Black’s Law Dictionary (2nd ed. 1995) 14, 17, 19

Corporate Governance Annual Disclosure Model Act (#305), <https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-305.pdf> 8

Corporate Governance Annual Disclosure Model Regulation (#306), <https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-306.pdf>..... 8

Employee Benefits: States Need Labor’s Help Regulating Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangements, U.S. General Accounting Office (Mar. 1992), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/220/215647.pdf>..... 28, 29, 30

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)(B) Working Group, https://content.naic.org/cmte_b_erisa.htm 33

ERISA Oversight Report of the Pension Task Force of the Subcomm. on Labor Standards, House Comm. On Education and Labor, H.R. Doc. No. 342-9, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., p. 10 (Jan. 3, 1977), <https://ufdc.ufl.edu/AA00022220/00001/1j> 25

ERISA: Barrier to Health Care Consumer’s Rights, NAIC, p. 2
 (2000) https://www.naic.org/prod_serv/ERI-HC99.pdf..... 11

*Health and Welfare Plans Under the Employee Retirement
 Income Security Act: Guidelines for State and Federal
 Regulation, Typical Illegal Operations Claiming ERISA
 Status*, NAIC (2019), [https://www.naic.org/documents/
 prod_serv_legal_ers_om.pdf](https://www.naic.org/documents/prod_serv_legal_ers_om.pdf)..... 4, 25, 26

Holmes’ Appleman on Ins. 2d, ch. 170 (2005) 7

How Private Health Coverage Works: A Primer, 2008 Update,
 Kaiser Family Found., [https://www.kff.org/wp-
 content/uploads/2013/01/7766.pdf](https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/7766.pdf) 7, 8, 22

<https://www.naic.org/>..... 1

*Insurance Markets, What Health Insurance Pools Can and
 Can’t Do*, California HealthCare Found., (November 2005),
[https://www.cga.ct.gov/ph/tfs/20070101_HealthFirst%20Conn
 ecticut%20Authority/20080501/What%20Health%20Insuranc
 e%20Pools%20Can%20And%20Can%27t%20Do.pdf](https://www.cga.ct.gov/ph/tfs/20070101_HealthFirst%20Connecticut%20Authority/20080501/What%20Health%20Insurance%20Pools%20Can%20And%20Can%27t%20Do.pdf) 21, 22, 23

*Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Model Act
 (#520)*, [https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-
 files/MDL-520_0.pdf](https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-520_0.pdf)..... 10

Model Law on Examinations (#390),
[https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-
 390.pdf](https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-390.pdf) 9

*Model Regulation to Define Standards and Commissioner's
 Authority for Companies Deemed to be in Hazardous
 Financial Condition (#385)*,
[https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-
 385.pdf](https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-385.pdf) 9

NAIC Health Insurance Reserves Model Regulation (#10),
[https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-
 010.pdf](https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-010.pdf) 9

NAIC Model Laws, Regulations, Guidelines, and Other Resources, https://content.naic.org/prod_serv_model_laws.htm 8, 10

NAIC Proceedings, Vol II, p. 43. (1982), <https://naic.soutronglobal.net/Portal/DownloadImageFile.ashx?objectId=5245> 27

Nonadmitted Insurance Model Act (#870), <https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-870.pdf> 31

Prevention of Illegal Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangements (MEWAs) and Other Illegal Health Insurers Model Regulation (#220), (2006), https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-220_0.pdf 31

Private Health Insurance: Employers and Individuals Are Vulnerable to Unauthorized or Bogus Entities Selling Coverage (Feb. 2004), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-04-312.pdf> 28, 32

Risk-Based Capital (RBC) Model Act (#312), <https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-312.pdf> 9

Standard Valuation Law (#820), <https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-820.pdf> 9

Treatment of Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangements Under Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 97-473, § 302, 96 Stat. 2612 (Jan. 14, 1983), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-96/pdf/STATUTE-96-Pg2605.pdf> 27
